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nozzle for $437.40; and SWICC classes for $54.00. Motion by‘Welsch
to approve these bills for payemnt. Seconded by Johnson. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Goff to allow the purchase of a log chain. Seconded
by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga showed the Committee a complaint about not being able
to hear the tornado warning signal. If a tornado warning is issued,
the trucks cover the streets warning people to take cover on the
P.A. system. Also, an old siren at the Co-op will be checked into.

Mike asked to have some of the department members attend a fire
training school put on by the Fire Service Institute. The school is
an all day session and will cost $80 per person. The Committee feels
this training is necessary and will pay for attendance.

The fire truck from Prescott was traded.

Motion by Goff to adjourn. "Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously.

oo 2/@»%,;/

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
********************************************

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor
Ahkhkhkhkhrrhkhkhkrxhkdhkkrrrhkhhk

Fontanelle, Iowa
May 6, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Thompson, Johnson and Cummins. Absent: Honl
and Goff.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's reports for March and
april. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment with the
exception of a maintenance agreement for the billing machine with
Scantron. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)

First National Bank ) 677.75 ARA 19.16
Treasurer, State of IA 115.46 Garry Miller 16.79
I.P.E.R.S. 122.35 Dale Sickles 53.60
I.P.E.R.S. 204.96 Craig Ford 33.22
First National Bank 1.17 Melvin Smith 492.70
Dale Sickles 52.92 Lois Ehrenfried 112.20
Craig Ford 91.96 7890.31
Melvin Smith 492.70

Lois Ehrenfried 100.30 APRIL RECEIPTS

Ad Med Ltd. 6.25 General Fund 26848.91
Casey's 47.87 Road Use Tax 3585.20
Chem-Trol Inc. 50.00 Debt Service 12702.31
Debbie Frank 135.08 Water Utility 7338.30
Farmers Co-0Op 196.42 Sewer Utility 5444.96
Fontanelle Observer 27.20 Electric Utility 24470.01
Fontanelle Public Library 2200.00 Water Reserve 126.47
GTE Midwest : ‘ “42.60° Water Improvement 121.31
Iowa Benefits 487.48  Sewer Reserve 23.67
Lois Ehrenfried 25.00 Sewer Improvement 23.67
MAG 1 Auto 252.84 Library Salaries 1337.50
Melvin Smith 5.00 82022.31
Metzger Sanitation 14.00

Midstates Airgas 66.00 DEBT SERVICE

Rabe & Fischer 261.00 Bankers Trust 10083.75
Schildberg Construction 445.99 Cede & Co. 1642.50
School of Emergency Med. 105.00 Depository Trust 15000.00
Wallace Auto 22.49 26726.25
Fontanelle Postmaster 5.00

ARA 19.16 WATER SINKING

Dale Sickles 121.74 Adair Co. Mutual 15510.00
Craig Ford 98.78 Depository Trust 170.00
Melvin Smith 492.70 15680.00
Lois Ehrenfried 89.76

MCI 3.68 SEWER SINKING

First National Bank 1.12 Bankers Trust 7425.00
IES Utilities 80.91




ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S. .
First National Bank
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Ad Med Ltd.

Brown Supply
Casey's

Chem-Trol Inc.
Craig Ford

Dale Sickles

Don Baudler
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

IAMU

Iowa Benefits
Metzger Sanitation
RESCO

Rice's AMOCO

SIMECA

Skarshaug Testing Lab
Terry-Durin Co.
Treasurer, State of IA
W W Grainger

Nikkel & Associates
Fontanelle Postmaster
Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
Missouri Basin
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

MCI

First National Bank
IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Criag Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

LIBRARY SALARIES
First National Bank
I.P.E.R.S.

Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal
Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal
Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

SEWER UTILITY (Cont'd)
Lois Ehrenfried

. MCI

First National Bank
IES Utilities

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

640.71
119.37
209.86
36.38
580.42
107.19
91.95
179.52
6.25
56.20
117.24
158.08
29.54
45.85
75.00
20.00
49.35
113.42
20.00
285.79
36.00
286.65
50.45
3876.59
41.61
254.63
1393.59
84.00
1583.62
60.00
5752.29
13.00
126.14
572.01
136.27
125.17
179.52
3.03
29.70
36.98
500.06
45.65
52.81
168.98

18350.87

61.77
38.15
63.29
70.92
37.90
63.29
70.92
37.90
63.29
55.40
52.64
615.47

89.76
.60
14.21
18.30
281.85
19.57
83.81

2433.99

WATER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

First National Bank
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Ad Med Ltd.

Adair Macine Shop
Brown Supply Co.
Burger-Plumbing
Casey's

Chem-Trol Inc.
Clint Hight

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles
Fareway Stores
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Glade Machine
Hygienic Laboratory
Iowa Benefits

Layne Western Co.
Metzger Sanitation
OMark Corp.
Treasurer, State of IA
Vais Pump Service
WESCO

W W Grainger

Young Mechanical
Fontanelle Postmaster
Farmers Electric
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

MCI

First National Bank
IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S. ]
First National Bank
Dale Sickles

Graig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Ad Med Ltd.

American Sigma

Brown Supply Co.
Casey's

Chem-Trol Icn.

Famers Co-oOp
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Hygienic Laboratory
IAMU

Towa Benefits

Metzger Sanitation
OMark Corp.
Treasurer, State of IA
Fontanelle Postmaster

Dale Sickles
Craig Ford

109

1448.00
643.13
116.33
228.09

34.15
55.16
205.08
330.45
89.76
6.25
43.96
728.93
96.35
98.33
30.00

40.00
39.45
782.25
45.85
2.78
208.51
5.00
30.62
119.77
100.07
1418.00
444.43
104.50
16.00
58.00
136.63
184.25
109.20
417.69
54.50
30.00
700.64
63.57
68.81
224.85
89.76
1.85
28.27

18.30
118.73
227.56

422.41

83.81

9102.03

821.00
243.84
44.84
83.16
14.63
- 243.47
13.65
79.22
6.25
63.32
56.20
63.20
235.30
8.75
5.00
6.77
90.00
5.00
173.64
- 16.00
60.00
24.60
28.00

281.84
79.21
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Motion by Cummins to approve Pay Request #3 for Nikkel & Assoc.
for the work done in April on the electric project in the amount of
$1483.62. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve a building permit for Mike Sickles
for an addition if it conforms to code. Seconded by Cummins. Carried
unanimously.

"Rick Allely, the director of West Central I-80 Development, visited
wiFh the Council about what the development has been doing, and possible
thlngs like a conprehensive plan and tax increment financing, that the
City can do to eéncourage building homes.

At 7:30 p.m. a public hearing was convened to hear objections to
a proposed ordinance changing the regular meeting to the second Monday
of each month at 7:00 P.m. No citizens were present to state objections.
Motion by Cummins that the rule that an Ordinance must be received
and filed at two meetins prior to the meeting when final action is
taken, or if published in summary be received and filed at one meeting
Prior to the meeting of final action, be dispensed with and move for

the adoption of this ordinance. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.(\

Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Johnson and
Cummins. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the ordinance passed
and adopted as:
ORDINANCE 145

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF

FONTANELLE, IOWA, 1992, BY AMENDING 17.04(1) TO PROVIDE FOR

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL ON THE SECOND MONDAY OF

EACH MONTH RATHER THAN THE FIRST MONDAY OF EACH MONTH AND TO

CONVENE AT 7:00 P.M. RATHER THAN 7:30 P.M.

John Fox of Blacktop Service talked with the Council about working
on the streets. Johnson and Cummins, along with Garry, will check the
Streets to decide which ones will be worked on this year. Motion by
Thompson to authorize the committee final approval on which streets
will be done. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

A Clean-up day was discussed. Motion by Cummins to set Saturday
June 8 as clean-up day for Fontanelle, and to put an ad in the paper
informing the citizens of this. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

The Council received a proposal from Creston Sanitation regarding
recycling bins. The cost would be $125.00 per load. Motion by Cummins
to go ahead with the Creston Recycling bins. Secondsd by Thompson.
Carried unanimously. ‘

An employee substance abuse policy was discussed. A copy of the
County policy is to be sent to the Councilmen for review before the
next meeting.

The priority list from SICOG for 1996-2006 was discussed.

The DOT land purchase was discussed. Nothing has been heard from
the DOT. The Mayor will call DAvid Weigel with the DOT for an update.
r Motion by Thompson to have the Mayor sign the maintenance agree-
ment with the DOT for care of the highway. Seconded by Johnson.
Carried unanimously.

At 8:00 p.m. a public hearing was convened to hear objections to
\ amending the budget $1000 in the Human Development program. No citizens

>

were present to state objections. Motion by Cummins to approve this
amendment of the budget and to move for the adoption of a resolution
allowing this. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously. Roll.was
called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Johnson and Cummins.
NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.3
A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CURRENT BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996.

Departmental reports were given and correspondgnce read.

Garry reported that there is a digger derrick 1n;Nebraska for
$20,000. Cummins mentioned 4 or 5 auctions coming up in May and June
where there will be some of these trucks. Garry is to go to Nebraska
to look at this truck. '

The bucket truck was inspected. The only problem was a leaf spring
that was broken.

Mel presented his monthly reports. » g .

The three Greenfield officers have expressed an interest in working
part time to cover for Mel when he is off duty or on vaca;ion. They.
require $8 per hour. Motion by Thompson to hire these officers tg £fill
in one night a week for a month's trial period. Seconded by Cummins.
Carried unanimously. During vacation or when Mel is sick, they can
work according to a schedule that Mel will provide.

No radio has been found yet. oL

The alternator on the car was fixed. The exhaust will have to be

fixed soon.




Lois showed the Council a letter inviting them and the 1 1 i
employees to a cook-out on June 1 at 4:00 p.m. at the park. The
Council thanked the Girl Scouts and will have to check their
individual schedules. a :

Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Johnson. Carried
unanimously.

Fri fherfid e ngé/

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
*********************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
May 9; 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Thompson, Goff, Johnson and Cummins. Absent:
Honl.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff.
Carried unanimously.

The meeting was called so the Coucnil could view a used police
car from the City of Greenfield. The car has 31,000 miles and is a
Chevy Lumina. The price of an out right purchase is $13,800. After
the Council and Mel viewed the car and sat in it, it was decided
that the City would pass on this vehicle.

Mel informed the Council that Newton has a '95 Crown Victoria
for salealthough it would be more money. The Council instructed
Mel to get more information on this car and others.

Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Secondad by Johnson. Carried

unanimously. ;
1 Q{;é/é;VVJ//
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Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
**************************'k******************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
June 10, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Pro-tem Thompson calling the meeting to
order. Council members present were: Goff, Cummins and Johnson.
Absent: Honl and Mayor Jacobson. .

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Johnson.
Carried unanimously.

‘Motion by Goff to approve the minutes. Seconded by Cummins.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by
Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment, including
IES Utilities and MCI, which have not been received. Seconded by
Johnson. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)

First National Bank 833.54 McCunn Eguipment 475.62
Treasurer, State of IA 141.99 Melvin Smith 20.50
I.P.E.R.S. 116.45 Midstates Airgas 68.20
I.P.E.R.S. 307.44 SWICC : 135.00
Debbie Frank 127.44 First National Ban 1.12
ARA 19.16 Dale Sickles 105.84
Fontanelle Postmaster 3.00 Craig Ford 125.17
BARCO Municipal Prod. 39.61 Melvin Smith 492.70
Burger Plumbing 4.78 Lois Ehrenfried 145.18
Casey's 43.33 MCI 8.04
Central IA Pest Control 17.50 Petty Cash ‘ 13.98
Chris Perkins 55.41 ARA 19.16
Clint Hight 106.00 IES Utilities 47.27
Dale Finck 500.00 Dale Sickles 121.74
Ditch Witch - Iowa 4.70 Craig Ford 118.36
Fareway Stores 3.40 Melvin Smith 492.70
Farmers Co-op 247.19 Lois Ehrenfried 146.54
Fontanelle Observer 275.31 5826.11
GTE Midwest 49.62 '

IAMU 77.33 WATER SINKING

Iowa Benefits 428.76 Fed. Res. Bank of Chicago 510.00

Matt Parrott & Sons  37.03 510.00



