nozzle for \$437.40; and SWICC classes for \$54.00. Motion by Welsch to approve these bills for payemnt. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to allow the purchase of a log chain. Seconded

by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga showed the Committee a complaint about not being able to hear the tornado warning signal. If a tornado warning is issued, the trucks cover the streets warning people to take cover on the P.A. system. Also, an old siren at the Co-op will be checked into.

Mike asked to have some of the department members attend a fire training school put on by the Fire Service Institute. The school is an all day session and will cost \$80 per person. The Committee feels this training is necessary and will pay for attendance.

The fire truck from Prescott was traded.

Motion by Goff to adjourn. Seconded by Welsch. Carried unanimously.

Dois Ehrenfried

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Fontanelle, Iowa May 6, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson and Cummins. Absent: Honl and Goff.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's reports for March and

April. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment with the exception of a maintenance agreement for the billing machine with Scantron. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

COMPONE DIME		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	
GENERAL FUND	677.75	ARA	19.16
First National Bank	115.46	Garry Miller	16.79
Treasurer, State of IA	122.35	Dale Sickles	53.60
I.P.E.R.S.	204.96	Craig Ford	33.22
I.P.E.R.S.	1.17	Melvin Smith	492.70
First National Bank	52.92	Lois Ehrenfried	112.20
Dale Sickles	91.96	FOIR FILEHILLICA	7890.31
Craig Ford	492.70		
Melvin Smith		APRIL RECEIPTS	
Lois Ehrenfried	100.30	APRIL RECEIFIS	26848.91
Ad Med Ltd.	6.25	General Fund	3585.20
Casey's	47.87	Road Use Tax	12702.31
Chem-Trol Inc.	50.00	Debt Service	7338.30
Debbie Frank	135.08	Water Utility	5444.96
Farmers Co-op	196.42	Sewer Utility	24470.01
Fontanelle Observer	27.20	Electric Utility	126.47
Fontanelle Public Library	2200.00	Water Reserve	121.31
GTE Midwest	42.60	Water Improvement	23.67
Iowa Benefits	487.48	Sewer Reserve	23.67
Lois Ehrenfried	25.00	Sewer Improvement	1337.50
MAG 1 Auto	252.84	Library Salaries	$\frac{1337.30}{82022.31}$
Melvin Smith	5.00		82022.31
Metzger Sanitation	14.00		
Midstates Airgas	66.00	DEBT SERVICE	10002 75
Rabe & Fischer	261.00	Bankers Trust	10083.75
Schildberg Construction	445.99	Cede & Co.	1642.50
Schildberg Constitution	105.00	Depository Trust	15000.00
School of Emergency Med.	22.49		26726.25
Wallace Auto	5.00		
Fontanelle Postmaster	19.16	WATER SINKING	
ARA	121.74	Adair Co. Mutual	15510.00
Dale Sickles	98.78	Depository Trust	170.00
Craig Ford	492.70	Ворожно	15680.00
Melvin Smith	89.76		
Lois Ehrenfried	3.68	SEWER SINKING	
MCI		Bankers Trust	7425.00
First National Bank IES Utilities	$ \begin{array}{c} 1.12 \\ 80.91 \end{array} $	Dankerb 12 and	7425.00
IES Utilities			

ELECTRIC UTILITY		WATER UTILITY	_ ~
First National Bank	640.71	**Transfer to Sinking	1448.00
Treasurer, State of IA	119.37	First National Bank	643.13 116.33
I.P.E.R.S.	209.86	Treasurer, State of IA	228.09
First National Bank	36.38 580.42	I.P.E.R.S. First National Bank	34.15
Garry Miller Dale Sickles	107.19	Garry Miller	55.16
Craig Ford	91.95	Dale Sickles	205.08
Lois Ehrenfried	179.52	Craig Ford	330.45
Ad Med Ltd.	6.25	Lois Ehrenfried	89.76
Brown Supply	56.20	Ad Med Ltd.	6.25 43.96
Casey's	117.24	Adair Macine Shop	728.93
Chem-Trol Inc.	158.08 29.54	Brown Supply Co. Burger Plumbing	96.35
Craig Ford Dale Sickles	45.85	Casey's	98.33
Don Baudler	75.00	Chem-Trol Inc.	30.00
Fontanelle Observer	20.00	Clint Hight	40.00
GTE Midwest	49.35	Craig Ford	39.45 782.25
Garry Miller	113.42	DPC Industries	45.85
IAMU	20.00 285.79	Dale Sickles Fareway Stores	2.78
Iowa Benefits Metzger Sanitation	36.00	Farmers Lumber	208.51
RESCO	286.65	Fontanelle observer	5.00
Rice's AMOCO	50.45	GTE Midwest	30.62
SIMECA	3876.59	Garry Miller	119.77
Skarshaug Testing Lab	41.61	Glade Machine	100.07 1418.00
Terry-Durin Co.	254.63 1393.59	Hygienic Laboratory Iowa Benefits	444.43
Treasurer, State of IA	84.00	Layne Western Co.	104.50
W W Grainger Nikkel & Associates	1583.62	Metzger Sanitation	16.00
Fontanelle Postmaster	60.00	OMark Corp.	58.00
Dept. of Energy	5752.29	Treasurer, State of IA	136.63
Farmers Electric	13.00	Vais Pump Service	184.25 109.20
Missouri Basin	126.14 572.01	WESCO W W Grainger	417.69
Garry Miller	136.27		54.50
Dale Sickles	125.17	Fontanelle Postmaster	30.00
Craig Ford Lois Ehrenfried	179.52	Farmers Electric	700.64
MCI	3.03	Garry Miller	63.57 68.81
First National Bank	29.70	Dale Sickles	224.85
IES Utilities	36.98 500.06		89.76
Garry Miller	45.65	MCI	1.85
Dale Sickles	52.81	First National Bank	28.27
Criag Ford Lois Ehrenfried	168.98	IES Utilities	18.30
LOIS Billenzalos	18350.87	Garry Miller	118.73 227.56
		Dale Sickles	422.41
LIBRARY SALARIES	61.77	Craig Ford Lois Ehrenfried	83.81
First National Bank	38.15	HOIS HILLENDED	9102.03
I.P.E.R.S.	63.29		
Linda Jensen Phyllis Jacobson	70.92	SEWER UTILITY	021 00
Kim Westphal	37.90	**Transfer to Sinking	821.00 243.84
Linda Jensen	63.29	First National Bank Treasurer, State of IA	
Phyllis Jacobson	70.92 37.90		83.16
Kim Westphal	63.29		14.63
Linda Jensen	55.40		243.47
Phyllis Jacobson Kim Westphal	52.64	Craig Ford	13.65 79.22
Kim Megebuar	615.47	Lois Ehrenfried	6.25
		Ad Med Ltd. American Sigma	63.32
SEWER UTILITY (Cont'd)		Brown Supply Co.	56.20
Lois Ehrenfried	89.76	Casevis	63.20
MCI	.60	Chem-Trol Icn.	235.30
First National Bank	14.21 18.30	ramera co ob	8.75 5.00
IES Utilities	281.85	LOUGHETTE OFFI	6.77
Dale Sickles	19.57		90.00
Craig Ford Lois Ehrenfried	83.81	Hygienic Edbords-1	5.00
HOID DIFFORTER	2433.99	Towa Benefits	173.64
		Metzger Sanitation	16.00 60.00
		OMark Corp.	
		Treasurer, State of I Fontanelle Postmaster	28.00
		Dale Sickles	. ∠o⊥•o+
		Craig Ford	79.21

Motion by Cummins to approve Pay Request #3 for Nikkel & Assoc. for the work done in April on the electric project in the amount of \$1483.62. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve a building permit for Mike Sickles for an addition if it conforms to code. Seconded by Cummins. Carried

unanimously.

Rick Allely, the director of West Central I-80 Development, visited with the Council about what the development has been doing, and possible things like a conprehensive plan and tax increment financing, that the City can do to encourage building homes.

At 7:30 p.m. a public hearing was convened to hear objections to a proposed ordinance changing the regular meeting to the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m. No citizens were present to state objections. Motion by Cummins that the rule that an Ordinance must be received and filed at two meetins prior to the meeting when final action is taken, or if published in summary be received and filed at one meeting prior to the meeting of final action, be dispensed with and move for the adoption of this ordinance. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Johnson and Cummins. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the ordinance passed

ORDINANCE 145

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF FONTANELLE, IOWA, 1992, BY AMENDING 17.04(1) TO PROVIDE FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL ON THE SECOND MONDAY OF EACH MONTH RATHER THAN THE FIRST MONDAY OF EACH MONTH AND TO CONVENE AT 7:00 P.M. RATHER THAN 7:30 P.M.

John Fox of Blacktop Service talked with the Council about working on the streets. Johnson and Cummins, along with Garry, will check the streets to decide which ones will be worked on this year. Motion by Thompson to authorize the committee final approval on which streets will be done. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.
A Clean-up day was discussed. Motion by Cummins to set Saturday

June 8 as clean-up day for Fontanelle, and to put an ad in the paper informing the citizens of this. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

The Council received a proposal from Creston Sanitation regarding recycling bins. The cost would be \$125.00 per load. Motion by Cummins to go ahead with the Creston Recycling bins. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

An employee substance abuse policy was discussed. A copy of the County policy is to be sent to the Councilmen for review before the next meeting.

The priority list from SICOG for 1996-2006 was discussed.

The DOT land purchase was discussed. Nothing has been heard from the DOT. The Mayor will call DAvid Weigel with the DOT for an update. Motion by Thompson to have the Mayor sign the maintenance agreement with the DOT for care of the highway. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

At 8:00 p.m. a public hearing was convened to hear objections to amending the budget \$1000 in the Human Development program. No citizens were present to state objections. Motion by Cummins to approve this amendment of the budget and to move for the adoption of a resolution allowing this. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE; Thompson, Johnson and Cummins. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.3

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CURRENT BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read. Garry reported that there is a digger derrick in Nebraska for \$20,000. Cummins mentioned 4 or 5 auctions coming up in May and June where there will be some of these trucks. Garry is to go to Nebraska to look at this truck.

The bucket truck was inspected. The only problem was a leaf spring that was broken.

Mel presented his monthly reports.

The three Greenfield officers have expressed an interest in working part time to cover for Mel when he is off duty or on vacation. They require \$8 per hour. Motion by Thompson to hire these officers to fill in one night a week for a month's trial period. Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously. During vacation or when Mel is sick, they can work according to a schedule that Mel will provide.

No radio has been found yet.

The alternator on the car was fixed. The exhaust will have to be fixed soon.

Lois showed the Council a letter inviting them and the employees to a cook-out on June 1 at 4:00 p.m. at the park. The Council thanked the Girl Scouts and will have to check their individual schedules.

Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehunfied

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Fontanelle, Iowa May 9, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Goff, Johnson and Cummins. Absent: Honl.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

The meeting was called so the Coucnil could view a used police car from the City of Greenfield. The car has 31,000 miles and is a Chevy Lumina. The price of an out right purchase is \$13,800. After the Council and Mel viewed the car and sat in it, it was decided that the City would pass on this vehicle.

Mel informed the Council that Newton has a '95 Crown Victoria for salealthough it would be more money. The Council instructed Mel to get more information on this car and others.

Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Johnson. Carried

unanimously.

Hois Ehrenfried

Matt Parrott & Sons

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

510.00

Fontanelle, Iowa June 10, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Pro-tem Thompson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Goff, Cummins and Johnson. Absent: Honl and Mayor Jacobson.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the minutes. Seconded by Cummins. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the bills for payment, including IES Utilities and MCI, which have not been received. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

	GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	
833.54		475.62
141.99	Melvin Smith	20.50
116.45		68.20
		135.00
127.44		1.12
		105.84
		125.17
39.61	Melvin Smith	492.70
4.78	Lois Ehrenfried	145.18
	MCI	8.04
	Petty Cash	13.98
55.41	ARA	19.16
106.00	IES Utilities	47.27
500.00	Dale Sickles	121.74
		118.36
3.40	Melvin Smith	492.70
247.19	Lois Ehrenfried	146.54
275.31		5826.11
49.62		
428.76	Fed. Res. Bank of Chicago	510.00
	141.99 116.45 307.44 127.44 19.16 3.00 39.61 4.78 43.33 17.50 55.41 106.00 500.00 4.70 3.40 247.19 275.31 49.62 77.33	141.99 Melvin Smith 116.45 Midstates Airgas 307.44 SWICC 127.44 First National Bank 19.16 Dale Sickles 3.00 Craig Ford 39.61 Melvin Smith 4.78 Lois Ehrenfried 43.33 MCI 17.50 Petty Cash 55.41 ARA 106.00 IES Utilities 500.00 Dale Sickles 4.70 Craig Ford 3.40 Melvin Smith 247.19 Lois Ehrenfried 275.31

37-03